RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023 – 4152</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO F&L FIRE AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, INC. FOR THE WESTWARD DRIVE TREE LIGHTS RECEPTACLES PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$36,800; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2022, the City of Miami Springs (the "City") issued Request for Proposals No. 01-22/23 (the "RFP") for citywide miscellaneous electrical services on an as-needed basis (the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2022-4051 approving an agreement (the "Agreement") with F&L Fire and Electrical System, Inc. (the "Contractor") for the Services pursuant to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has provided a proposal ("Proposal") to provide the Services for the Westward Drive Tree Lights Receptacles Project (the "Project") in an amount not to exceed \$36,800.00, which Proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City has budgeted for the Services for the Project within the 2023-24 fiscal year budget utilizing American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the City Manager to issue a purchase order to the Contractor for the Project in an amount not to exceed \$36,800.00, consistent with the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to issue a purchase order to the Contractor to provide the Services for the Project in an amount not to exceed \$36,800, consistent with the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and the Agreement.

Section 3. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by <u>Councilman Fajet</u> who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by <u>Councilman Vazquez</u> and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Vice Mayor Jacky Bravo	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Jorge Santin	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Dr. Walter Fajet, Ph.D.	<u>YES</u>
Councilman Dr. Victor Vazquez, Ph.D.	YES
Mayor Maria Puente Mitchell	YES

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of November, 2023.

MARIA PUENTE MITCHELL MAYOR

ATTEST:

ERIKA GONZALEZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS ONLY:

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L. CITY ATTORNEY